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Conservare questo manuale d'istruzioni per poterlo consultare in futuro

Preserve this handbook for future reference

Conserver le présent manuel pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement

Diese Bedienungsanleitung fUr spateres Nachschlagen sorgfaltig aufbewahren

Conservar este manual de instrucciones para poder consultarlo en el futuro

Guardar este manual de instrugdes para o poder consultar no futuro

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstige raadpleging

Opbevar denne brugsanvisning saledes, at det altid er muligt at indhente oplysninger pa et senere tidspunkt
Férvara denna bruksanvisning fér framtida konsultation

Sailyta ohjekirja voidaksesi etsia siita tarvittaessa ohjeita

DUNETE TO TTAPOY eyXelpiBio oBNyILY Yia HEAAOVTIKA Xprion

Przechowywaé niniejszy podrecznik instrukgji obsfugi tak, aby mozna bylo korzystac z niego w przysziosci
Sacuvajte ovaj priruénik s uputama da biste ga mogli konzultirati u buduénosti

Skrbno shranite ta priroénik

Orizze meg a kézikényvet a jovében valo tanulmanyozashoz )

UloZte tuto pFirusku s pokyny pro pouZiti na vhodném mistg, abyste ji mohli kdykoli pouzit

Uschovajte tdto prirucku s pokynmi na obsluhu pristroja tak, aby ste mohli do nej kedykolvek nahliadnut
CoxpaHsiiTe JaHHOe PYKOBOZCTBO B TEYEHWE BCErO NEpuoaa SKChyaTalyui KOMMpeccopa

Du ma oppbevare denne bruksanvisningen slik at du kan sl& opp i den ved senere behov

Bu kullanim kilavuzunu gelecekte danismak igin muhafaza ediniz

Pastrati manualul de instructiuni pentru a- putea citi si pe viitor

3anaseTe ToBa pbKOBOJCTBO MO eKkcnioaraluaTa, 3a 4a MoXeTe Aa ro narnonssate 1 8 Guaelle
Sacuvajte ovaj prirucnik s uputstvima da bi mogli da ga konsultujete i u buduénosti

Saglabat instrukciju rokasgramatu, lai varétu izmantot nepiecie$amibas gadijuma

Hoidke kéesolevat kasutusjuhendit alles, et saaksite seda tulevikus kasutada

I8saugoti Sig instrukeijy knygute tam, kad ateityje galétuméte joje pasikonsultuoti
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I Leggere attentamente il manuale d'istruzioni prima dell'uso

GB Before use, read the handbock carefully

F  Lire attentivement le Manuel Opérateur avant toute utilisation

D Vor Inbetriebnahme Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen

E  Leer atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de usar el equipo

P Ler com atengdo o manual de instrugdes antes do uso

NL Lees vodr gebruik aandachtig de handleiding door

DK Leaes omhyggeligt instruktionsmanualen far brug

S Las bruksanvisningen noggrant fore anvandning

FIN Lue kdyttdopas huolellisesti ennen kayttéa

GR AiaBdote TrpooekTiKG TO eyXeIpidio oSnyivy TIpIv aTTo T XpRon

PL Przed uzyciem nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sig z instrukcjami obstugi

HR Prije upotrebe paZijivo proditajte upute za upotrebo

SLO Pred uporabo, pazljivo preberite navodila za uporabo

H  Hasznalat el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikényvet

CZ Pred zahdjenim prace si pozorné pieététe piiruéku pro pouziti.

SK  Pred pouZivanim vyrobku si pozorne preditajte navod na jeho pouzitie

RUS Mepen Tem, kak npucTynuTe K paote, BHUMATENLHO NpoduTaiTe
MHCTPYKUMIO NO IKCTTyaTatmu

N Les ngye bruksanvisningen fer bruk

TR Kullanimdan énce kullanim kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyunuz

RO Cititi cu atenie manualul de instructiuni nainte de utilizare!

BG BHuMaTenHo npodetete PbKOBOACTBOTC N0 ekcrinoatayus npeau ynoTpeba

SRB Pre upotrebe paZljivo progitajte priruénik s uputstvima

LT Prie$ imdamiesi darbo atidZiai perskaitykite naudojimo vadovélj

EST Enne kasutamist lugege kasutamisjuhend tahelepanelikult {abi

LV Uzmanigi izlasiet izmanto$anas instrukciju pirms produkta lieto$anas

I Pericolo di scottature
GB Warning, hot surfaces
F  Risque de brllures

D Verbrennungsgefahr

E  Peligro de quemaduras
P Perigo de queimaduras
NL Gevaar voor brandwonden
B  Risiko for skoldning

§  Risk for brénnskador
FIN Palovammavaara

GR Kivbuvog eykaupdrwv
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PL Uwaga, grozi poparzeniem
HR Opasnost opekotina

SLO Nevarnost opeklin

H  Figyelem, egetd fellletek
CZ Nebezpeti spalenil

SK Nebezpedenstvo popélenia !
RUS OnacHocTtk oxXora

N  Fare for a brenne seg

TR Yanma tehlikesi

RO Pericol de arsuri

BG OnacHocT oT usrapsnus
SRB Opasnost od opekotina

LT Nudegimo pavojus

EST Suttivuse oht

LV Piesargieties no apdedzinaana

Attenzione corrente elettrica

B Dangerous voltage
Aftention: présence de courant électrique
Achtung, elektrische Spannung
Atencion, corriente eléctrica
Atengao corrente eléctrica

I. Attentie, elektrische stroom

K Advarsel elektrisk stram

§  Vaming - elektricitet

FIN Huom. vaaraliinen jannite

GR  [poooxi nAexTpikd petpa

PL Uwaga, niebezpieczenstwo poraZzenia pradem elektrycznym

HR PaZnja, elektriéni napon

SLO Pozor, elektridna napetost

H  Figyelem, elektromos aram

CZ Pozor - elektrické napétil

SK Pozor - elekiricky prad !

RUS PUCK 3neKTpUHecKoro HanpsxeHus

N Forsikiig elektrisk strem

TR Dikkat elektrik akimi

RO Atentie! Pericol electric

BG BHuMaHMWe: enekTpuyeKkn ToK

SRB PaZnja elektriéna struja

LT Elektros {tampos rizika

EST Ettevaatust - elektrivool

LV Esiet uzmanigi - elektribas plisma

QZoTmomeE



1 Pericolo avviamento automatico

GB Danger - automatic contral (closed loop)

F  Risque de démarrage automatique

D Gefahr durch automatischen Anlauf

E  Peligro de arranque automatico

P Perigo arranque automatico

NL  Gevaar voor automatisch starten

DK Fare automatisk start

§  Risk f6r automatisk start

FIN Automaattisen kéynnistymisen vaara

GR Kivduvog aurdparng ekkivriong

PL  Uwaga, niebezpieczenstwo automatycznego uruchomienia sig
HR  Opasnost kod automastkog uklapanja
SLO Nevarnost pri avtomatskem zagonu

H  Automatikus beindulas veszélye

CZ Nebezpedi - automatické spousténil

8K Nebezpetenstvo - automatické spustenie |
RUS OnackocTb aBTOMATUHSCKOTO BKIIOMEHURA
N Fare for automatisk oppstart

TR Dikkat otomatik galisma tehlikesi

RO  Pericol pornire automata

BG OnackocT 0T aBTOMATUYHO NycKaHe B xoa
SRB Opasnos! od automatskog pokretanja

LT  Automatinio jsijungimo pavajus

EST Ohtlik - automaatiline kivitus

LV Uzmantbu - automatiska iedarbinaganas

| Protezione obbligatoria deli'udito, della vista e delle vie respiratorie

GB Hearing, sight and respiratory protection must be worn

F  Portobligatoire de protections auditives, oculaires et des voies respiratoires
D Gehérschutz, Augenschutz und Atemschutz sind obligatorisch vergeschrieben
E  Proteccion obligatoria de los oidos, de la vista y de las vias respiratorias
P Protecgdo obrigatoria do ouvido, da vista e das vias respiratorias

NL . Verplichte bescherming van oren, ogen en luchtwegen

DK Obligatorisk beskyttelse af herelse, syn og luftveje

$  Horselskydd, skyddsglasdgon och andningsmask obfigatoriskt

FIN Kaytettava kuulosuojaimia, suojalaseja ja hengityksensuojaimia

GR  YTIOXPEWTIKS TIPOUTATEUTIKG OKONE, GPATHG KA TOU QVOTIVEUTTIKOU GUTTIHCTOG
PL Obowigzkowo zabezpieczyé shuch, wzrok i drogi oddechowe

HR Obavezna zadtita odiju, diSnih puteva i sluha

SLO Obvezna zaséita ofi, dihal in sluha

H  Alégutak, a latas és a hallas védelme kdtelezd

CZ Povinnost chrénit sluch, o&i a dychaci cesty.

SK* Paovinna ochrana sfuchu, zraku a dychacich ciest |

RUS OBnaatensHas aalyra ywel, uUa v AbixaTenbHeIX nyTed

N Obligatorisk & ta i bruk herselsvern, vemebrifler og pustemaske

TR Mecburi igitme, gérme ve solunum yollarr korumasi

RO Echipament de protectie obligatoriu pentru urechi, ochi si c&i respiratorii
BG  3agbrkuTenHucpeacTBasa3alluTaHacyxa, 3peHneTon avXaTenHinTensTuLa
SRB Obavezna zaétita sluha, vida i di$nih puteva

LT Privaloma ausy, veido ir kvépavimo taky apsauga

EST Kuulmis-, ndgemis- ning hingamisteede kaitse on kohustuslik.

LV  Obligata dzirdes, redzes un elpodanas celu aizsardziba






Tensione di

alimentazione Potenza nominale Corrente assorita  § Capacita serbatoio | Pressione massima Aria aspirata Giri motare Classe di protezione Rapporto

Dimensioni Grado di protezione d'Intermittenza

Tension Puissance
d'alimentation nommale

Bl
Tartaly Maximalis Védeuse i osztal Szakaszos
f:Hial
Mnoistvo nasavaneho Tneda aochrany
Napajacre napahe Nommalny vikon Spotrebovany prid Ob;em nédrze Maxrmalny tak Otacky motora Sluper'u ochrany Vztah prerusema

”}E“’ﬂa R ;;5

Matespenmng Nominelf effekt Stremforbruk Tarkens kapasitet | Maks. trykk Innsugd Iutt or:\xdggjl:r?;er -— ng: lte‘zsseggbga;ze Driftsforhold
T
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Tensmne de Capacitale Clasa de protectie _Raportde

Kapacitet Maksmalnx ~ Klasa zaﬁtlte

226-240 V 1100W 8 har 180 It/min - 315x365x {
50 Hz 15 HP 5A 8L 1 e psi 6.4 cfm 3400 rpm 12 95KY| 3751y mm 1P20 53-25




Before using the compressor, read the instructions for use carefully and
comply with the following safety precautions. Consult this handbook if
you have any doubts regarding functioning

Preserve all the documentation so that anyone who uses the
compressor can consuit this beforehand.

D ,_.Zwmvi&n_m:&nammzm«azmwﬁocmqmmacm*o_.m:wm:mgmn—oa:oﬁmo»m
to prevent injury to the user,

Compressed air is a potentially dangerous ammmﬂ,mwmﬁms mgm«w take
great care E:m: using the compressor and its accessories, ] i

Warning: the ooqumwmoq may restart when power is restored following
a blackout,

An ACOUSTIC PRESSURE’s value of 4 m. corresponds to the
ACOUSTIC POWER's value stated on the yellow label located on the
compressor, minus 20 dB.

A\ po's

- The compressor must be used in a suitable environment (well ventilated
with an ambient temperature of between +5°C and +40°C) and never in
places with dust, acids, vapors, explosive or flammable gases.

- Keep the work area free. When operating, the compressor must be placed

on a stable surface.

Safety goggles should be worn when using the compressor in order to

protect the eyes against any foreign bodies lifted by the jet of air.

If possible, when using air-powered accessories, wear safety clothing.

Always maintain a safety distance of at least 4 meters between the

compressor and the work area.

Check for correspondence between the compressor plate data with the

actual specifications of the electrical system. A variation of + 10% with

respect of the rated value is allowed.

Insert the plug of the electrical cable in a socket of suitable shape. voltage

and frequency complying with current regulations.

- Uss extension cables with a maximum length of 5 meters and with a cable

cross-section of not less than 1.5 mm? Use of extension cables of different

length and cross-section and also of adapters and multiple sockets should
be avoided.

Always use the handle to move the compressor,

- When using compressed air, you must know and comply with the safety
precautions to be adopted for each type of application (inflation, air-
powered tools, painting, washing with water-based detergents only,
clinching, ete.).

- To aveid overheating of the electric motor, this compressor is designed
for intermittent duty operation as indicated on the technical dataplate
(for example, $3-25 means 2.5 minutes On, 7.5 minutes OFF). In case
of overheating, the thermal cutout of the motor is released, automatically
cutting off the power when the temperature is too high due to excess
current take-off. The motor restarts automatically when normal tempsrature
conditions are restored.

/\ ponTs

- Never direct the jet of air towards persons, animals or your body.

. Never let the compressor come into contact with water or other liguids
and never direct the jet of liquids sprayed by lools connected to the
compressor towards the compressor: as the appliance is live, this could
cause electrocution or short-circuits.

Never use the appliance with bare feet or wet hands or feet.

Never yank the power cable to disconnect the plug from the power outlet or
to move the compressor.

- Never leave the appliance exposed to adverse weather conditions (rain,
sun, fog, snow).

If this compressor is used outdoors, always remember to stow it after use
in a covered or closed place

Never use the compressor outdoors in rain or bad weather.

Never allow inexpert persons to use the compressor without suitable
surveillance. Keep animals at a distance from the work area.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their
safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

The compressed air produced by the compressor cannot not be used for
pharmaceutical, food or medical purposes or to fill the air bottles of scuba
divers.

Do not place flammable or nylon/fabric objects close to andfor on the
COMPressor.

- Do not cover the air inlets on the compressor.

Do not open or tamper with any part of the compressor. Contact an
authorized Service Center.

1
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COMPONENTS (fig. A - B)

Connect the accessory required. Connect the compressor to the mains using
the power cable 10.

Press switch 1 to start the compressor. The compressor will continue
to operate until the air receiver is completely full. On reaching maximum
pressure (8 bar), the compressor will stop automatically. The pressure vaiue
of the air contained in the receiver is indicated on gauge 3.

It is normal for the compressor to stop and restart at intervals during use of
the compressed air.

When you have finished using the compressor, switch off switch 1 and
disconnect the power cable 10 from the current outlet. Run the accessory
connected dry until there is no more air in the receiver.

Never clean the machine and its components with solvents, flammable or
toxic liquids. Us only a damp cloth making sure you have unplugged the
compressor from the current outlet. .

After approx. 2 hours of use, the condensate that has formed must be
drained from the receiver. First of all, vent all the air using the accessory
connected, as described above. Back off vent valve 5 located underneath
the compressor (switched off beforehand) by two tums, taking care to
maintain the compressar in a vertical position. After draining all the water,
draw up the valve tightly. )

Warning: if the water that condenses is not drained, it may corrode the
- receiver, reducing its capacity and impairing safety.
As it is a contaminating product, condensate must be DISPOSED of

The compressor must be disposed in conformity with the methods
provided for by local regulations.
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